Suffolk University/ WSVN-TV Miami Residents July 7-11, 2025

Region

(N=500) n %

District 1 109 21.80
District 2 93 18.60
District 3 93 18.60
District 4 107 21.40
District 5 98 19.60

Hello, my name is and I am conducting a survey for Suffolk University and WSVN-TV

TNEWS. This week we are polling just Miami CITY residents, and I would like to include you in the
survey. Would you be willing to spend less than eight minutes answering some questions?
(If YES, proceed, “Great, let me get you screened in.” If NO/UNDECIDED, terminate)

1. Are you a resident of the CITY of Miami?
(N=500) n %
Yes 500 100.00
2. With which gender identity do you most closely identify? (OPEN)
(N=500) n %
Man/male 238 47.60
Woman/female 251 50.20
Non-binary/gender non-conforming/other------------------ 6 1.20
Refused 5 1.00
3. What is your age category? {READ}
(N=500) n %
18-24 Years 24 4.80
25-34 Years 71 14.20
35-44 Years 89 17.80
45-54 Years 78 15.60
55-64 Years 102 20.40
65-74 Years 85 17.00
75 Years or older 47 9.40
Refused 4 0.80
4. For statistical purposes only, do you consider yourself? {READ}
(N=500) n %
White/Caucasian 122 24.40
Black/African American 84 16.80
Native American /Alaska Native 0 0.00
Asian 6 1.20
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander ----------------—--- 0 0.00
Hispanic/Latino 258 51.60
Two or more races 11 2.20
Other 11 2.20
Refused 8 1.60
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5.

Miami Residents

What is the highest level of education you have completed? {READ}

(N=500) n

Some high school 60
High school graduate 118
Some college 95
Trade/technical/vocational training 21
College graduate 120
Master’s or PhD 76
Undecided 10

%
12.00
23.60
19.00

4.20
24.00
15.20

2.00

July 7-11, 2025

Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent? {IF INDEPENDENT,

“Which party would you lean toward/feel closest to”’}

(N=500) n

Democrat 172
Republican 161
Independent 126
Undecided 30
Refused 11

What best describes your current living situation? {RANDOMIZE .1-.7}

(N=500) n

Homeowner 229
Renter 212
Miami public housing 19
Miami affordable housing 14
University housing/dormitory 4
Assisted living or nursing home 6
Currently displaced or homeless 3
Undecided 8
Refused 5

%
34.40
32.20
25.20

6.00

2.20

%
45.80
42.40

3.80

2.80

0.80

1.20

0.60

1.60

1.00

How would you rate the city of Miami as a place to live? {ROTATE .1-.4 ASC-DESC}

(N=500) n

Excellent 102
Good 197
Fair 136
Poor 55
Undecided 9
Refused 1

%
20.40
39.40
27.20
11.00

1.80

0.20

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Francis Suarez is doing as mayor so far?

(N=500) n

Approve 187
Disapprove 142
Undecided 156
Refused 15

%
37.40
28.40
31.20

3.00
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10. In the 2024 presidential election last November, did you vote for Democrat Kamala Harris,
Republican Donald Trump, someone else, or did you not vote?

(N=500) n %
Kamala Harris — Democrat 184 36.80
Donald Trump — Republican 182 36.40
Someone else 17 3.40
Did not vote 83 16.60
Undecided 18 3.60
Refused 16 3.20

11. If that same election were held today, how would you vote?
(N=500) n %
Kamala Harris — Democrat 174 34.80
Donald Trump — Republican 152 30.40
Someone else 50 10.00
Did not vote 61 12.20
Undecided 52 10.40
Refused 11 2.20

12 Thinking about just the city of Miami, do you think you are treated the same or differently

because of your race?

(N=500) n %
Treated the same 358 71.60
Treated differently 101 20.20
Undecided 30 6.00
Refused 11 2.20
{FOR 12.2}
13. Are you treated better or worse because of your race?
(N=101) n %
Treated better 25 24.75
Treated worse 60 59.41
Undecided 16 15.84
Refused 0 0.00
14. Do you generally feel safe in your neighborhood — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 446 89.20
No 43 8.60
Undecided 8 1.60
Refused 3 0.60
15. Do you think the Miami police only use force when necessary — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 278 55.60
No 146 29.20
Undecided 72 14.40
Refused 4 0.80
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16. Have you ever called the police for help yourself — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 202 40.40
No 294 58.80
Undecided 1 0.20
Refused 3 0.60

{FOR 16.1}

17. How satisfied were you with how the police handled your call?
(N=202) n %
Very satisfied 96 47.52
Somewhat satisfied 46 22.77
Somewhat unsatisfied 26 12.87
Very unsatisfied 28 13.86
Undecided 5 2.48
Refused 1 0.50

18. Has a police officer ever stopped you while investigating a crime — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 59 11.80
No 434 86.80
Undecided 3 0.60
Refused 4 0.80

{FOR 18.1 ONLY}

19. How satisfied were you with how the police handled that encounter?
(N=59) n %
Very satisfied 18 30.51
Somewhat satisfied 17 28.81
Somewhat unsatisfied 14 23.73
Very unsatisfied 10 16.95
Undecided 0 0.00
Refused 0 0.00

20. Do you support or oppose the idea of “defund the police”?
(N=500) n %
Strongly support 41 8.20
Somewhat support 35 7.00
Somewhat oppose 62 12.40
Strongly oppose 296 59.20
Undecided 57 11.40
Refused 9 1.80

July 7-11, 2025
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24.
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Would you support or oppose cutting some police funding and using the money for social
services - for instance, to help the homeless and the mentally il1?

(N=500) n

Strongly support 133
Somewhat support 115
Somewhat oppose 47
Strongly oppose 162
Undecided 38
Refused 5

%
26.60
23.00

9.40
32.40

7.60

1.00

If you had the choice, would you prefer to see more Miami police officers patrolling your

neighborhood or would you prefer to see fewer officers?

(N=500) n

More officers 302
Fewer officers 54
Remain the same 112
Undecided 23
Refused 9

%
60.40
10.80
22.40

4.60

1.80

Which comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right? {ROTATE}

(N=500)
The Miami police generally do a good job and
treat people of different races fairly, even if

n

there are a few bad apples on the force. ------------- 361
The Miami police are racist in the way they treat
people, even if some of them try to do a good

job. 82
Undecided 44
Refused 13

(N=500) n

Increased 121
Decreased 175
Stayed about the same 158
Undecided 39
Refused 7

%

72.20

16.40
8.80
2.60

%
24.20
35.00
31.60

7.80

1.40

Over the past year, do you believe the amount of crime in your neighborhood has:
{ROTATE .1 & .2}

I am going to ask you a few questions about immigration/ICE, then some questions about housing and the
economy, and we’ll be done. You’ve been great. Let’s start with ICE.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Do you think recent ICE immigration arrests have gone too far, not far enough, or are just about

Miami Residents

right?
(N=500) n
Gone too far 307
Not far enough 32
Just about right 114
Undecided 34
Refused 13

Have the recent deportations of Venezuelans, Cubans, and Argentinians in Miami made you more

or less likely to support Donald Trump?

(N=500) n

More likely to support Trump 131
Less likely to support Trump 262
No difference 58
Undecided 39
Refused 10

Do you support or oppose the Trump Administration’s termination of temporary protected status

for Haitians living in the U.S.?

(N=500) n

Support 119
Oppose 297
Undecided 70
Refused 14

Now, the economy. Do you think inflation/the economy is worse under President Trump or

President Biden?

(N=500) n

Worse under Trump 204
Worse under Biden 185
Undecided 101
Refused 10

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: “The cost of living in Florida is

manageable.”

(N=500) n

Strongly agree 41
Somewhat agree 94
Somewhat disagree 92
Strongly disagree 241
Undecided 25
Refused 7

Are you considering getting a second source of income to afford your mortgage/rent in Florida —

yes or no?
(N=500) n
Yes 192
No 281
Undecided 19
Refused 8
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31. Are you considering moving out of Florida due to the high cost of homes/rentals — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 151 30.20
No 326 65.20
Undecided 17 3.40
Refused 6 1.20
32. Are you considering moving out of Florida due to the high price of home insurance — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Yes 133 26.60
No 345 69.00
Undecided 13 2.60
Refused 9 1.80
{FOR 7.1}
33. Are you considering selling your house due to the high price of home insurance — yes or no?
(N=229) n %
Yes 51 22.27
No 171 74.67
Undecided 6 2.62
Refused 1 0.44

{THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR RESPONSES WITH OTHERS

TAKING THE SURVEY}

34. What is your annual household income? {READ}

%
16.20
20.60
14.40
11.60

8.60

8.00

6.20
14.40

%
15.00
80.60

1.80

(N=500) n

Under $20,000 per year 81
Under $50,000 per year 103
Under $75,000 per year 72
Under $100,000 per year 58
Under $175,000 per year 43
Under $250,000 per year 40
$250,000 per year or more 31
Undecided 72

35. Are any members of your household part of the LGBTQ+ community — yes or no?

(N=500) n

Yes 75
No 403
Undecided 9
Refused 13

THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A GOOD DAY/EVENING.

2.60



